

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC95624

CITY OF NORMANDY, et.al.

Plaintiffs / Respondents / Cross-Appellants

v.

JEREMIAH WILSON NIXON, et. al.
Defendants / Appellants / Cross-Respondents

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Honorable Jon Beetem, Circuit Judge
Cause No. 15AC-CC00531

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Sam J. Alton #48574
SJALTON LAW, LLC
7852 Big Bend Ave.
St. Louis, Missouri 63119
(314) 961-4878 (telephone)
(314) 918-1576 (telecopy)
sam@sjaltonlaw.com

*Attorney for Respondents /
Cross-Appellants*

David H. Pittinsky
Matthew I. Vahey
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
pittinsky@ballardspahr.com
vaheym@ballardspahr.com
Phone: (215) 665-8500
Fax: (215) 864-8999

*Visiting Attorneys for Respondents /
Cross-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. SB 5 confers discretionary powers on the director of the department of revenue to order the Circuit Courts to divest the Municipal Courts of their jurisdiction.	2
C. The General Assembly did not constitutionally implement the new rules promulgated by SB 5.	4
D. This Court’s September 20, 2016 adoption of new rules for the Municipal Courts, effective July 1, 2017, has not superseded the provisions in SB 5 promulgating new rules for the Municipal Courts.....	5
E. SB 5 violates Article V, Section 27.16 of the Missouri Constitution because it provides for the seizure of fines after collection thereof.....	6
F. Conclusion	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>State ex rel. Collector of Winchester v. Jamison,</i>	
357 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. banc 2012)	4, 5
<i>State ex rel. K.C. v. Gant,</i>	
661 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. banc 1983)	5
<i>State ex rel. Kinsky v. Pratte,</i>	
994 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. App. 1999)	5
<i>State v. Reese,</i>	
920 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. banc 1996)	5
<i>State v. Teer,</i>	
275 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. banc 2009)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article V, Section 5 of the Missouri Constitution	4, 5
Article V, Section 27.16 of the Missouri Constitution	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS (SB 5)	
Section 479.350(1)	3
Section 479.350(2)	3
Section 479.350(3)	3
Section 479.359	2
Section 479.360.1	4,6
Section 479.362	2

Section 479.362.1	4
Section 479.362.5	2, 3, 4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS (SB 572)	
Section 479.350(4).....	3
Section 479.359.3	3
REGULATIONS	
15 Mo. Code of State Regulations 40-3.180.....	6
